practices, and worsening conditions regarding access to finance, are all associated with
reductions in firms’ profitability.

179

Impact Direct effects of high inflation Indirect effects

observed at the beginning of 2023. After falling from 41.8 % in Q4 2021 to
41.5 % in Q2 2022, the gross profit share hit 42.0 % in Q1 2023.

The effects across industrial ecosystems are mixed because they depend more
on a firm’s ability to pass down costs, which in turn is determined by its position
within the value chain, how sensitive the demand for specific products is to price
changes, and its types of clients. Preliminary evidence suggests that firms in
certain sectors can pass down most of their costs, with food manufacturers being
among those that managed to record the highest pass-through rates in 2022.

Lower turnovers are strongly associated with decreases in profit margins and lower
probabilities of experiencing increased profits.

Table 9. Summary of simulated scenarios for each impact

 Scenario 1 (Baseline) Scenario 2 (Pessimistic) Scenario 3 (Highly adverse)

Assumptions

Impacts

Likelihood: high
Interest rates:
2023: +25bp in July and +25bp in
September;
2024: no further increases
Annual growth in GDP: 2023: 0.8 %;
2024: 1.4 %
Inflation: 2023: 4-7 %; 2024: 2-3 %

Likelihood: medium
Interest rates:
2023: +25bp in July, +25bp in September,
and at least one more increase of +25bp by
the end of the year;
2024: no further increases
Annual growth in GDP: 2023: 0-0.5 %;
2024: 0.5-1 %
Inflation: 2023: 7-8 %; 2024: 3-4 %

Likelihood: low
Interest rates:
2023: increase by +25bp in July, 25bp in September and at least two
additional increases of +25bp by the end of the year;
2024: no further increases
Annual growth in GDP:
2023: between -0.5 % and 0.5 %; 2024: between -2 % and -1 %
Inflation: 2023: 8-12 %; 2024: 5-10 %

Late payments  The impact of inflation on late payments is
expected to be short-lived, and will amount to
an additional delay in collecting payments of
1.5 days in 2022 compared with 2021. Over
the subsequent two years, it is expected to
increase by less as inflation decreases, with a
total of 0.8 additional days of delay in 2023
compared with 2021, and no additional days
in 2024.

The impact of inflation is expected to be 1.5
additional days of delay in 2022 compared
with 2021. However, late payments are
unlikely to return to 2021 levels, with an
expected additional 1.1 days of delay in 2023,